Decision No. 36118

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of B. W.)
LAMB and C. J. LAMB (a copartnership) doing)
business as LAMB TRANSPORTATION CO. to)
transfer and CLARENCE J. LAMB doing)
business as LAMB TRANSPORTATION CO. to)
obtain an automobile freight line operated)
between Long Beach, Los Angeles, Wilmington)
and San Pedro, California.)

Application No. 25260

BY THE COMMISSION:

<u>o p i n i o n</u>

In the above-entitled application Clarence J. Lamb requests the authority of the Commission to acquire the interest of B. W. Lamb, deceased, in a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing operation as a highway common carrier.

The facts and circumstances as alleged in the application are as follows:

On December 13, 1926, the Commission, by Decision No. 17756, in Application No. 12254, granted to B. W. Lamb and Clarence J. Lamb, doing business as Lamb Transportation Co., a certificate authorizing operation as a highway common carrier of certain specified commodities between Long Beach, Los Angeles, Wilmington and San Pedro. On March 31, 1941, B. W. Lamb, one of the partners, died and his estate was submitted to probate in the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the County of Los Angeles. In due course, said court issued its decree of distribution by which the one-half interest of B. W. Lamb in the co-partnership, operating under the name of Lamb Transportation Co., was given to Clarence J. Lamb. This proceeding left Clarence J. Lamb, the surviving partner, as sole owner in and to the operative right created by our Decision No. 17756.

⁽¹⁾ In the matter of the estate of Benjamin W. Lamb, also known as B W. Lamb, deceased, in the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the County of Los Angeles No. LB P-10470.

This is not a matter requiring a public hearing and the application appearing to be in the public interest will be granted.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Clarence J. Lamb is hereby authorized to acquire sole ownership in and to the certificate of public convenience and necessity heretofore created by the Commission's Decision No. 17756, rendered December 13, 1926, as provided in the decree of distribution of the estate of Benjamin W. Lamb, issued by the Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the County of Los Angeles.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Clarence J. Lamb shall comply with the rules of the Commission's General Order No. 80 and Part IV of General Order No. 93-A by filing, in triplicate, and concurrently making effective tariffs and time schedules satisfactory to the Commission within sixty (60) days from the effective date of this order and on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 26. day of

January, 1943.

COMMISSIONERS